

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

A.M.C., by her next friend, C.D.C., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEPHEN SMITH, in his official capacity as
Deputy Commissioner of Finance and
Administration and Director of the Division
of TennCare,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00240
Chief District Judge Crenshaw
Magistrate Judge Newbern

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

May 29, 2020

Herbert H. Slatery III
Attorney General and Reporter

Sue A. Sheldon TN BPR #15295
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Jeffrey L. Wilson TN BPR #36259
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 770-1903
logan.wilson@ag.tn.gov

Michael W. Kirk*
Nicole J. Moss*
Harold S. Reeves*
J. Joel Alicea*
Shelby L. Baird*

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
mkirk@cooperkirk.com
nmoss@cooperkirk.com

*Appearing *pro hac vice*

Counsel for the Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs’ Preliminary-Injunction Motion Should Be Denied Because There Is No Risk Of Irreparable Harm.	2
II. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits.....	5
A. TennCare’s Procedures Do Not Violate The Due Process Clause Or The Medicaid Act	5
1. TennCare Provides Individuals With Adequate Notice Of Termination And Denial Of Benefits.....	5
a. Case Change Notices.....	5
b. Notices of Adverse Action.....	7
2. TennCare Provides Fair Hearings Consistent With The Medicaid Act And Due Process.....	17
B. TennCare’s Procedures Do Not Violate Title II Of The ADA	21
III. The Remaining Factors Counsel Against An Injunction	30
IV. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Preliminary Injunction Is Impermissible Under Rule 65(d)	31
A. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Preliminary Injunction Is Impermissibly Vague	32
B. The Proposed Preliminary Injunction Is Overbroad	33
V. In All Events, This Court Should Not Enter A Class-Wide Injunction	35
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004).....	22, 24, 29, 30
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	23, 24, 28
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	29
<i>Aluminum Workers Int’l Union v. Consolidated Aluminum Corp.</i> , 696 F.2d 437 (6th Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Anderson v. City of Blue Ash</i> , 798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015)	22, 24
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Bedford v. Michigan</i> , 722 F. App’x 515 (6th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Bernstein v. City of New York</i> , No. 13-CV-04610 (CM)(SN), 2015 WL 12434370 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2015).....	30
<i>Caswell v. City of Detroit Hous. Comm’n</i> , 418 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	29
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2nd Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Codd v. Velger</i> , 429 U.S. 624 (1977).....	21
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cty. Sch.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2, 5
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 872 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Flatford v. Chater</i> , 93 F.3d 1296 (6th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Frazar v. Gilbert</i> , 300 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Evt’l Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	34
<i>Fritz v. Michigan</i> , 747 F. App’x 402 (6th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Garrett v. Puett</i> , 557 F. Supp. 9 (M.D. Tenn. 1982).....	8
<i>Garrett v. Puett</i> , 707 F.2d 930 (6th Cir. 1983)	8, 9
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	6, 10
<i>Grier v. Goetz</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 876 (M.D. Tenn. 2005).....	21
<i>Havens v. Colorado Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 897 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Herrada v. City of Detroit</i> , 275 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Hunsaker v. Contra Costa Cty.</i> , 149 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24, 29
<i>Jones v. City of Monroe</i> , 341 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Kanuszewski v. Michigan Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	11, 20, 29
<i>McPherson v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997).....	23

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	29
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	6, 8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	30
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	19
<i>Pasadena City Bd. of Ed. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976)	32
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Rolen v. Barnhart</i> , 273 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005).....	7, 13, 17, 21, 27, 28, 29
<i>Ruskai v. Pistole</i> , 775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Sandison v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 1026 (6th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974)	32
<i>Steimel v. Wernert</i> , 823 F.3d 902, 916 (7th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	5
<i>Tucker v. Tennessee</i> , 539 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Unan v. Lyon</i> , 853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	29
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	19
<i>Williams v. Owens</i> , 937 F.2d 609 (table), 1991 WL 128775 (6th Cir. July 16, 1991)	34
<i>Wright v. New York State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016).....	28

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

42 U.S.C. §	
12131(2).....	22
12132.....	21, 23
1396a(a)(3).....	18
1396a(a)(10)(A)	13
18083(c)(3)	25, 26
28 C.F.R. §	
35.130(b)(3)(i)–(ii).....	30
35.130(b)(3)	29
35.130(b)(8)	29, 30
42 C.F.R. §	
431.201.....	6
431.205(a)	18
431.205(b).....	18
431.206(b).....	10
431.206(c).....	6
431.210.....	9,10

431.221(d).....	20
431.230(a).....	20
435.911.....	13
435.916.....	12, 35
435.916(a)(3).....	13
435.916(a)(3)(iii).....	9, 10
435.948.....	26
FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(1).....	32
Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (Mar. 18, 2020).....	3, 4
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1200-13-19-.06(3).....	19
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1200-13-20-.09(1)(d)(11).....	10
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Tennessee Comptroller of the Currency, PERFORMANCE AUDIT REPORT: SPECIAL PROJECT; DIVISION OF TENNCARE’S REDETERMINATION PROCESS AND THE IMPACT ON CHILDREN’S ENROLLMENT (Feb. 2020), https://bit.ly/2APHVRz	34, 35
